Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   554   —

Purchases of property, plant, and equipment, net   (5,284 )   (11,202 )

Net cash used in investing activities   (4,730 )   (11,202 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from long-term debt   40,800   120,500

Long-term debt payments   (120,000 )   (51,000 )

Purchase of common stock at market prices   (28,770 )   (53,468 )

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (107,970 )   16,032

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (381 )   (1,074 )

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   1,013   4,300

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   17,608   12,849

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 18,621   $ 17,149

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30,2023

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition
Related
Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 77,459   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 77,459

Residential   228,234   —   —   —   228,234

Agtech   35,028   —   —   (765 )   34,263

Infrastructure   24,193   —   —   —   24,193

Consolidated sales   364,914   —   —   (765 )   364,149

Income from operations

Renewables   5,908   2,997   148   —   9,053

Residential   43,959   —   —   —   43,959

Agtech   (1,117 )   156   11   4,222   3,272

Infrastructure   5,828   —   —   —   5,828

Segments Income   54,578   3,153   159   4,222   62,112

Unallocated corporate expense   (11,501 )   —   42   24   (11,435 )

Consolidated income from operations   43,077   3,153   201   4,246   50,677

Interest expense   1,308   —   —   —   1,308

Other (income) expense   (509 )   —   —   559   50

Income before income taxes   42,278   3,153   201   3,687   49,319

Provision for income taxes   11,555   857   53   569   13,034

Net income   $ 30,723   $ 2,296   $ 148   $ 3,118   $ 36,285

Net income per share - diluted   $ 1.00   $ 0.08   $ —   $ 0.10   $ 1.18

Operating margin

Renewables   7.6 %   3.9 %   0.2 %   — %   11.7 %

Residential   19.3 %   — %   — %   — %   19.3 %

Agtech   (3.2 )%   0.4 %   — %   12.1 %   9.5 %

Infrastructure   24.1 %   — %   — %   — %   24.1 %

Segments Margin   15.0 %   0.9 %   — %   1.2 %   17.1 %

Consolidated   11.8 %   0.9 %   0.1 %   1.2 %   13.9 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2022

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
& Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 101,549   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 101,549

Residential   200,245   —   —   —   200,245

Agtech   43,680   —   —   (2,748 )   40,932

Infrastructure   21,475   —   —   —   21,475

Consolidated sales   366,949   —   —   (2,748 )   364,201

Income from operations

Renewables   6,829   68   215   —   7,112

Residential   35,664   1,295   —   —   36,959

Agtech   1,542   97   —   1,109   2,748

Infrastructure   2,887   —   —   —   2,887

Segments Income   46,922   1,460   215   1,109   49,706

Unallocated corporate expense   (6,783 )   174   —   —   (6,609 )

Consolidated income from operations   40,139   1,634   215   1,109   43,097

Interest expense   656   —   —   —   656

Other expense   281   —   —   100   381

Income before income taxes   39,202   1,634   215   1,009   42,060

Provision for income taxes   9,895   398   52   245   10,590

Net income   $ 29,307   $ 1,236   $ 163   $ 764   $ 31,470

Net income per share - diluted   $ 0.90   $ 0.03   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.96

Operating margin

Renewables   6.7 %   0.1 %   0.2 %   — %   7.0 %

Residential   17.8 %   0.6 %   — %   — %   18.5 %

Agtech   3.5 %   0.2 %   — %   2.5 %   6.7 %

Infrastructure   13.4 %   — %   — %   — %   13.4 %

Segments Margin   12.8 %   0.4 %   0.1 %   0.3 %   13.6 %

Consolidated   10.9 %   0.4 %   0.1 %   0.3 %   11.8 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

As Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition
Related
Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 136,664   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 136,664

Residential   407,729   —   —   —   407,729

Agtech   70,880   —   —   (3,279 )   67,601

Infrastructure   42,908   —   —   —   42,908

Consolidated sales   658,181   —   —   (3,279 )   654,902

Income from operations

Renewables   8,177   2,934   180   —   11,291

Residential   73,468   114   —   —   73,582

Agtech   1,213   717   37   4,857   6,824

Infrastructure   8,542   —   —   —   8,542

Segments Income   91,400   3,765   217   4,857   100,239

Unallocated corporate expense   (18,953 )   (19 )   63   24   (18,885 )

Consolidated income from operations   72,447   3,746   280   4,881   81,354

Interest expense   2,799   —   —   —   2,799

Other (income) expense   (906 )   —   —   1,027   121

Income before income taxes   70,554   3,746   280   3,854   78,434

Provision for income taxes   18,732   997   73   590   20,392

Net income   $ 51,822   $ 2,749   $ 207   $ 3,264   $ 58,042

Net income per share - diluted   $ 1.68   $ 0.09   $ —   $ 0.11   $ 1.88

Operating margin

Renewables   6.0 %   2.1 %   0.1 %   — %   8.3 %

Residential   18.0 %   — %   — %   — %   18.0 %

Agtech   1.7 %   1.0 %   0.1 %   6.9 %   10.1 %

Infrastructure   19.9 %   — %   — %   — %   19.9 %

Segments Margin   13.9 %   0.6 %   — %   0.7 %   15.3 %

Consolidated   11.0 %   0.6 %   — %   0.7 %   12.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
& Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 180,332   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 180,332

Residential   379,730   —   —   —   379,730

Agtech   86,108   —   —   (4,571 )   81,537

Infrastructure   38,644   —   —   —   38,644

Consolidated sales   684,814   —   —   (4,571 )   680,243

Income from operations

Renewables   (155 )   2,385   605   —   2,835

Residential   69,099   1,582   —   —   70,681

Agtech   1,573   88   —   3,634   5,295

Infrastructure   4,068   (63 )   —   —   4,005

Segments Income   74,585   3,992   605   3,634   82,816

Unallocated corporate expense   (13,251 )   449   7   —   (12,795 )

Consolidated income from operations   61,334   4,441   612   3,634   70,021

Interest expense   1,141   —   —   —   1,141

Other expense   434   —   —   100   534

Income before income taxes   59,759   4,441   612   3,534   68,346

Provision for income taxes   14,996   1,103   152   879   17,130

Net income   $ 44,763   $ 3,338   $ 460   $ 2,655   $ 51,216

Net income per share - diluted   $ 1.36   $ 0.10   $ 0.02   $ 0.08   $ 1.56

Operating margin

Renewables   (0.1 )%   1.3 %   0.3 %   — %   1.6 %

Residential   18.2 %   0.4 %   — %   — %   18.6 %

Agtech   1.8 %   0.1 %   — %   4.2 %   6.5 %

Infrastructure   10.5 %   (0.2 )%   — %   — %   10.4 %

Segments Margin   10.9 %   0.6 %   0.1 %   0.5 %   12.2 %

Consolidated   9.0 %   0.7 %   0.1 %   0.5 %   10.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30,2023

   Consolidated   Renewables   Residential   Agtech   Infrastructure